BY ALDS. SPIKER, PÉREZ, DODD, COGGS, RAINEY, BORKOWSKI, HAMILTON, STAMPER

Resolution expressing condolences to the families and friends of Muhammad A. Rashidullah, Rashidullah Bin Abdul, and Zakaria Bin Gonumeah.

WHEREAS,

## **IN MEMORY OF**

Muhammad A. Rashidullah, Rashidullah Bin Abdul, and Zakaria Bin Gonumeah who passed away following the tragic incident of June 11, 202, and prayers were held at the Islamic Society of Milwaukee followed by burial at Arlington Park Cemetery; and

**WHEREAS**, Muhammad Arman Bin Rashidullah was a bright ten-year-old boy who enjoyed soccer and other outdoor activities, brought joy to all those he encountered, and was a beloved son who loved spending time with his friends and family; and

**WHEREAS**, Rashidullah Bin Abdul Hashim was an active and valued member of the local Rohingyan community, was a dedicated father, friend and community member, and is survived by his wife Asmantarra Binti Omar Hakim and three daughters; and

WHEREAS, Zakaria Bin Gonumeah was an active and valued member of the local Rohingyan community who was beloved by all who knew him, and is survived by his wife Hasina Binti Ahmed, two sons, and one daughter; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED**, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith offers its sincere condolences to the family and friends of Muhammad A. Rashidullah, Rashidullah Bin Abdul, and Zakaria Bin Gonumeah, and mourns with deep sorrow the passing of these fine members of the community; and, be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED**, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the families of Muhammad A. Rashidullah, Rashidullah Bin Abdul, and Zakaria Bin Gonumeah.

Introduced by Common Council members Scott Spiker, José G. Pérez, Nikiya Dodd, Milele A. Coggs, Khalif J. Rainey, Mark A. Borkowski, Ashanti Hamilton and Russell W. Stamper, II, and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on July 28, 2022.